

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MANHATTAN
DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
ADDRESSING THE MERITS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

John Mauck
Counsel of Record
Mauck & Baker, LLC
1 N. LaSalle, Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 726-1243
jmauck@mauckbaker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Manhattan Declaration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Marriage Is the Foundational Unit of Society, and There Are Numerous Rational and Compelling Reasons to Preserve Its Universally Constitutive Male-Female Character..... 4

II. The Effort to Preserve Marriage as It Has Been Universally Understood Throughout History Is Grounded in Sincere Belief and Sound Public Policy Considerations, and Not in Animus as Respondent Argues..... 10

III. Redefining Marriage Imperils Religious Freedom, Inhibits People of Faith from Living Out Their Lives in the Public Square, and Creates a Culture Where Christian Believers Are Ostracized and Themselves Targeted for Discrimination. 15

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (2007)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Matter of Marriage Commissioners Appointed under the Marriage Act, 1995, SS 1995, c. M-4.1</i> , 2011 SKCA 3 (Can.).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir 2012)	10
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	8
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	17, 18

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
No. 2:12-cv-00578-FCJ-PAL,
2012 WL 5989662 (D. Nev. Nov. 26, 2012)10

Skinner v. State of Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....8

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

1 U.S.C. § 72

Other Authorities:

Archdiocese of Washington, *Same-Sex Marriage Legislation and the Implications for Catholic Charities* (Mar. 1, 2010), available at http://site.adw.org/pdfs/10Marr_CathChar%20Impact_0301.pdf.....16, 20

Joshua Baker & William C. Duncan, *As Goes DOMA . . . Defending DOMA and the State Marriage Measures*, 24 Regent U.L. Rev. 1 (2011-12).....8

Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Law of Marriage & Divorce* (6th ed. 1881)7

Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee, *Windsor v. U.S.*, No. 12-2335-cv(L) (2d Cir. Aug. 31, 2012), ECF No. 23911

- Same-Sex ‘Marriage’ Law Forces D.C. Catholic Charities to Close Adoption Program*, Catholic News Agency, Feb. 17, 2010, available at <http://www.catholicnewsagency.com/news/same-sex-marriage-law-forces-d.c.-catholic-charities-to-close-adoption-program/>.....17
- George W. Dent, “*How Does Same Sex Marriage Threaten You?*,” 59 Rutgers L. Rev. 233 (2007).....11
- Jen Doll, *Ruth Sheldon, Town Clerk, Will Also Resign Instead of Performing Gay Marriages*, The Village Voice, July 18, 2011, available at http://blogs.villagevoice.com/runninscared/2011/07/ruth_sheldon_gay_marriage.php19
- Julia Duin, *Catholics End D.C. Foster-Care Program*, Washington Times, Feb. 18, 2010, available at <http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/feb/18/dc-gay-marriage-law-archdiocese-end-foster-care/>.....17
- New York Town Clerk Quits Over Opposition to Gay Marriage*, Fox News, July 12, 2011, available at <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2011/07/12/new-york-town-clerk-quits-over-gay-marriage-opposition/>.....18
- Robert P. George, Sherif Girgis & Ryan T. Anderson, *What is Marriage?*, 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 245 (2011)7

Robert George et al., <i>Manhattan Declaration: A Call of Christian Conscience</i> (Nov. 20, 2009), http://manhattandeclaration.org/#2	5, 10, 12, 15
E.J. Graff, <i>Retying the Knot, in Same-Sex Marriage: Pro and Con: A Reader</i> (Andrew Sullivan ed., 1st ed., Vintage Books 1997)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	3
Peter Lubin & Dwight Duncan, <i>Follow the Footnote or The Advocate as Historian of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 47 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1271 (1998).....	6
Bronislaw Malinowski, <i>Sex, Culture, and Myth</i> (1962)	7
<i>Defining Marriage: Defense of Marriage Acts and Same-Sex Marriage Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (Nov. 2012), http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-overview.aspx	13
Sharon Otterman, <i>Employee Sues for Benefits to Cover Same-Sex Spouse</i> , N.Y. Times, June 19, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/20/nyregion/st-josephs-medical-center-sued-over-benefits-by-same-sex-couple.html?_r=0	20
Gladys Robina Quale, <i>A History of Marriage Systems</i> (1988)	7

Mark Regnerus, <i>How Different are the Adult Children of Parents who have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study</i> , 41 Soc. Sci. Research 752 (2012)	9
Roger Scruton, <i>The Moral Birds and Bees</i> , National Review (Sep. 15, 2003)	9
Michelangelo Signorile, <i>Bridal Wave</i> , Out Magazine 161 (Dec.–Jan. 1994)	14
Margaret Somerville, <i>What About the Children?</i> , in <i>Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada’s New Social Experiment</i> (Daniel Cere & Douglas Farrow, eds., 2004).....	9
Judith Stacy, <i>Gay and Lesbian Families: Queer Like Us</i> , in <i>All Our Families: New Policies for a New Century</i> , 117 (Mary Ann Mason et al., eds., Oxford U. Press 1998)	14
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities, and Judicial Elision</i> , 1 Duke Journal of Constitutional Law & Public Policy, 1 (2006).....	14
Richard M. Weaver, <i>Visions of Order: The Cultural Crisis of Our Time</i> (ISI Books 1995).....	8

Dan Wiessner, *New York Town Clerk Quits Over Gay Marriage Licenses*, Reuters, July 12, 2011, available at <http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/07/12/us-gaymarriage-newyork-resignation-idUSTRE76B7BJ20110712>18

Why Marriage Matters (W. Bradford Wilcox et al., eds., 2d ed. 2005)7

James Q. Wilson, *The Marriage Problem* (2002).....7

Witherspoon Institute, *Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles* 18-19 (2008), available at http://www.winst.org/family_marriage_and_democracy/WI_Marriage.pdf.....9
